PAN AMERICAN HEALTH ORGANIZATION
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION

Washington, D.C., 21-25 September 1998

Provisional Agenda Item 4.1 CSP25/7 (Eng.)
3 August 1998
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

PROVISIONAL DRAFT OF THE PROGRAM BUDGET OF THE
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION FOR THE REGION OF
THE AMERICAS FOR 2000-2001

The Pan American Health Organization is required to submit the recommendations of the
25th Pan American Sanitary Conference, 50th Session of the Regional Committee of WHO for
the Americas (September 1998), to the Director-General of WHO, on the WHO program budget
for the Region of the Americas for the financial period 2000-2001. The regional proposal will
become a part of the global proposal to be presented to the 103rd Session of the WHO Executive
Board in January 1999 and the Fifty-second World Health Assembly in May 1999.

The origina proposa, reflecting WHO's initial planning allocation for this Region of
US$ 82,686,000, was submitted to the 30th Session of the Subcommittee on Planning and
Programming in March 1998 and the 122nd Session of the Executive Committee in June 1998.
After reviewing and discussing it, and based on that figure, the Executive Committee adopted
Resolution CE122.R3.

Subsequent to the session of the Executive Committee, the Director-General of WHO
formally notified PAHO that the alocation for this Region in the 2000-2001 WHO Program
Budget would be at the level of $77,725,000, a reduction of $4,961,000 from the initial planning
alocation as submitted to the Executive Committee. This reduction is based on Resolution
WHAS51.31, adopted by the World Health Assembly in May 1998. Thus, the Sanitary
Conference is asked to approve the new level of $77,725,000 for the Region of the Americas for
the 2000-2001 financia period.

The Conference is requested to give its guidance and opinions concerning the provisional
draft, while bearing in mind that the combined PAHO and WHO proposal for 2000-2001 will be
presented to the Subcommittee on Planning and Programming, the Executive Committee, and the
Directing Council in 1999.




CSP25/7 (Eng.)
Page 2

The origina budgetary guidance and regional planning allocation for 2000-2001
from the Director-General of WHO provided for no overall program growth over the
1998-1999 program budget, and required that the initial proposals from the Regions be
submitted without cost increases (mandatory and inflationary). Any cost increases will be
considered by the January 1999 WHO Executive Board.

The initial planning allocation established for 2000-2001 for the Region of the
Americas, without cost increases, was established at the 1998-1999 level of
US$ 82,686,000. The proposal was submitted to the 30th Session of the Subcommittee
on Planning and Programming in March 1998 and the 122nd Session of the Executive
Committee in June 1998, and was favorably reviewed in genera terms at both meetings

The Members of the Executive Committee were informed at the June session that
World Health Assembly Resolution WHAS51.31, entitled “Regular Budget Allocations to
Regions’ and approved by the Assembly on 16 May 1998, directed that significant
reductions be made over the next three biennia in WHO's dlocations to the Americas
Region, the Southeast Asia Region, the Eastern Mediterranean Region, and the Western
Pacific Region. In turn, the savings resulting from these reductions were to be reallocated
to the African Region and the European Region.

The resolution notes that WHO regional budget allocations have not been based on
objective criteria but rather on the basis of history and previous practice and, as a result,
each Region's share of such alocations has remaned largely unchanged since the
Organization’s inception. It proposes that a model that draws upon the UNDP Human
Development Index adjusted for immunization coverage should for the most part, guide
future program budgets (beginning in 2000-2001). The model was developed by a group
of experts, whose report was contained in Document EB101/7, dated 14 November 1997.
According to the model, the allocation for the Region of the Americas would, over time,
be reduced by $16,245,000, or a reduction of 19.6% from the 1998-1999 approved
budget level.

After intense negotiations at the Health Assembly, a compromise was reached, and
the resolution approved calls for a gradual implementation “so that the reduction for any
Region would not exceed 3% per year and would be spread over a period of three
bienniums.” At the time of the PAHO Executive Committee meeting, WHO had not
computed the redlocation to be made for the 2000-2001 biennium, and thus the
Committee approved the original proposal of $82,686,000.

Subsequent to the session of the Executive Committee, the Director-Genera of
WHO formally notified PAHO that the allocation for this Region in the 2000-2001 WHO
Program Budget would be $77,725,000, a reduction of $4,961,000 from the initia



CSP25/7 (Eng.)
Page 3

planning allocation. Although the Director-General only referred to the reduction for
2000-2001, the resolution envisions reductions approximating $10 million in 2002-2003
and $15 million in 2004-2005, using the same mathematical formula. Since the Director-
Generd’s instructions call for a budget presentation broken down at country, and
intercountry and regiona office levels, the Director proposes to distribute the revised
proposa asillustrated in Table 1 below.

Tablel
PB/1998-1999 PB/2000-2001
Approved Budget Initial Allocation
(in US$) (in US$)
Country Programs 42,549,000 42,549,000
Intercountry and Regional Programs 40,137,000 35,176,000
Total 82,686,000 77,725,000

Table 2 below shows the revised proposal for 2000-2001 in the WHO Classified
List of Programs. It shows the 1998-1999 base as contained in the WHO officia program
budget document (PB/1998-1999) compared to the 2000-2001 projection (without cost
increase).

It is the responsibility of the 25th Pan American Sanitary Conference, functioning
as the WHO Regional Committee for the Americas, to make a recommendation to the
Director-General of WHO. The regiona proposa will become a part of the global
proposal to be presented to the Executive Board in January 1999 and the World Health
Assembly in May 1999. The Conference should bear in mind that the overall PAHO and
WHO combined proposal for 2000-2001 will be presented to the SPP, the Executive
Committee, and the Directing Council in 1999.

The annexed resolution (CE122.R3), proposed by the Executive Committee for
the consideration of the Conference will need to be modified to reflect the new allocation
proposal of $77,725,000.



'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' PROGRAMI BUDGET - WO REGULAR FUos T 30

T e teve T 2000- 2000 2y

""""""" wa T e ~

VWHO PROGRAM CLASSI FI CATI ON AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL éﬂ

TGRS Bob B T e e 237000 o4 337000 o4 =
omuNeBDES T 337000 04 337000 034
R WAL COWM TTEES ro aar 000 o4 337000 o

2. HEALTH PCLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

EXECUTI VE NMANAGEMENT EXM 501, 000 0.6 417, 000 0.5
MANAGERI AL PROCESS FOR WHO S PROGRAMVE DEVEL CPMVENT GPD 980, 000 1.2 598, 000 0.8
MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT TO | NFORMATI CS SYSTEMS | SM 854, 000 1.0 669, 000 0.9
D-G S AND REG ONAL DI RECTCORS' DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMVE DGP 107, 000 0.1 40, 000 0.1
COORDI NATI ON W TH OTHER ORGANI ZATI ONS CCOR 0 - 88, 000 0.1
HEALTH, SCI ENCE AND PUBLI C PCLI CY 1, 555, 000 1.9 1, 758, 000 2.3
HEALTH I N SOCI CECONOM C DEVELCPMVENT HSD 1, 284, 000 1.6 1, 344, 000 1.7
RESEARCH PCLI CY AND STRATEGY COORDI NATI ON RPS 271, 000 0.3 414, 000 0.5
NATI ONAL HEALTH POLI CI ES, PROG. DEVELOPMICC/ MGMT. 6, 371, 000 7.7 6, 777, 000 8.7

TECHNI CAL COOPERATI ON W TH COUNTRI ES TCC 5, 764, 000 7.0 6, 158, 000 7.9
PROCUREMENT SERVI CES ( EXCL. DRUGS, CONTRACEPTI VES) SUP 607, 000 0.7 587, 000 0.8
EMERGENCY AND HUMANI TARI AN ACTI ON EHA 0 - 32,000 *

Bl OVEDI CAL AND HEALTH | NFOCRVATI ON AND TRENDS

10, 094, 000 12. 2

7,905, 000 10. 2

EPI DEM OLOGY, STATI STICS, AND TREND ASSESSMENT HST 5,977, 000 7.2 5, 396, 000 6.9
PUBLI SHI NG LANGUAGE AND LI BRARY SERVI CES PLL 4,117,000 5.0 2,509, 000 3.2
HEALTH SERVI CES DEVELCPNMENT 22,403, 000 27.1 20, 360, 000 26. 2
ORGANI ZATI OV MGMI' OF HEALTH SYSTEMS BASED ON PHC 16, 327, 000 19.7 15, 308, 000 19.7
HEALTH SYSTEM5S RESEARCH AND DEVELCPMENT HSR 0 - 17, 000 Lx
NATI ONAL HEALTH SYSTEMS AND PCLI Cl ES NHP 16, 327, 000 19.7 15, 291, 000 19.7
HUVAN RESOURCES FCR HEALTH 4, 830, 000 5.8 3, 813, 000 4.9
HUVAN RESOURCES FCR HEALTH HRH 4, 830, 000 5.8 3, 813, 000



Table 2 (cont.)

1998- 1999 2000- 2001

% OF % OF
WHO PROGRAM CLASSI FI CATI ON AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL
ESSENTI AL DRUGS 885, 000 1.1 878, 000 1.1
ACTI ON PROGRAMVE ON ESSENTI AL DRUGS DAP 885, 000 1.1 878, 000 1.1
QUALI TY OF CARE AND HEALTH TECHNCLOGY 361, 000 0.4 361, 000 0.5
TECHNOLOGY FOR HEALTH CARE THC 361, 000 0.4 361, 000 0.5
4. PROMOTI ON AND PROTECTI ON OF HEALTH 16, 916, 000 20.5 16, 867, 000 21. 7
REPRODUCTI VE, FAM LY, COWUNI TY HEALTH & PCOPULATI ON 3, 407, 000 4.1 3, 495, 000 4.5
REPRODUCTI VE HEALTH RPH 2,908, 000 3.5 2,737,000 3.5
CH LD HEALTH CHD 0 - 46, 000 0.1
ADOLESCENT HEALTH ADH 0 - 289, 000 0.4
AG NG AND HEALTH AHE 499, 000 0.6 335, 000 0.4
OCCUPATI ONAL HEALTH OCH 0 - 88, 000 0.1
HEALTHY BEHAVI OUR AND MENTAL HEALTH 2, 205, 000 2.7 3, 657, 000 4.7
MENTAL HEALTH MNH 277,000 0.3 345, 000 0.4
SUBSTANCE ABUSE | NCLUDI NG ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO ADT 256, 000 0.3 1, 555, 000 2.0
HEALTH PROMOTI ON HEP 1, 480, 000 1.8 1, 601, 000 2.1
COVMUNI CATI ONS AND PUBLI C RELATI ONS I NF 192, 000 0.2 156, 000 0.2
NUTRI TI ON, FOOD SECURI TY AND SAFETY 2,929, 000 3.5 2,373, 000 3.1
NUTRI TI ON NUT 1, 940, 000 2.3 1, 488, 000 1.9
FOCOD SAFETY FOS 989, 000 1.2 885, 000 1.1
ENVI RONMVENTAL HEALTH 8, 375, 000 10.1 7,342, 000 9.4
WATER SUPPLY AND SANI TATI ON | N HUVAN SETTLEMENTS s 6, 216, 000 7.5 5, 763, 000 7.4
ASSESSMENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL HEALTH HAZARDS EHH 2,159, 000 2.6 1, 557, 000 2.0
PROMOTI ON OF CHEM CAL SAFETY PCS 0 - 22,000 Lx
5. | NTEGRATED CONTRCL OF DI SEASE 16, 941, 000 20.5 16, 307, 000 21.0
ERADI CATI ON/ ELI M NATI ON OF SPECI FI C COW DI SEASES 295, 000 0.4 301, 000 0.4
GLOBAL ERADI CATI ON OR ELI M NATI ON GEE 295, 000 0.4 301, 000 0.4

(‘Bula) 2/52dsD

G abed



Table 2 (cont.)

PROGRAM BUDGET - WHO REGULAR FUNDS (CONT.) éj %
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ CD
1998- 1999 2000- 2001 o g
____________________________________ ~
% OF % OF ~
OMS PROGRAM CLASSI FI CATI ON AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL r:—,n
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ @
CONTROL OF OTHER COVMUNI CABLE DI SEASES 14, 387, 000 17. 4 14,072, 000 18. 1 ~
VACCI NE- PREVENTABLE DI SEASES VI D 2,159, 000 2.6 2,403, 000 3.1
DI ARRHOEAL AND ACUTE RESPI RATORY DI SEASE CONTRCL CDR 670, 000 0.8 411, 000 0.5
TUBERCULCSI S TUB 225, 000 0.3 120, 000 0.2
OTHER COVMMUNI CABLE DI SEASES QoCD 6, 839, 000 8.3 6,473, 000 8.3
CONTROL OF TROPI CAL DI SEASES CTD 4,494, 000 5.4 4, 665, 000 6.0
CONTROL OF NONCOVMUNI CABLE DI SEASES 2, 259, 000 2.7 1, 934, 000 2.5
CONTROL OF NONCOVMUNI CABLE DI SEASES NCD 2, 259, 000 2.7 1, 934, 000 2.5
6. ADM NI STRATI VE SERVI CES 5, 627, 000 6.8 5, 602, 000 7.2
PERSONNEL 1, 042, 000 1.3 912, 000 1.2
PERSONNEL SERVI CES AND ADM NI STRATI ON PER 1, 042, 000 1.3 912, 000 1.2
GENERAL ADM NI STRATI ON 3,011, 000 3.6 3, 319, 000 4.3
ADM NI STRATI VE SUPPORT TO TECHNI CAL PROGRAMMVES GAD 3,011, 000 3.6 3, 319, 000 4.3
BUDGET AND FI NANCE 1,574, 000 1.9 1, 371, 000 1.8
BUDGET AND FI NANCE BFI 1,574, 000 1.9 1, 371, 000 1.8
GRAND TOTAL 82,686,000 100.0 77,725,000 100.0

NOTE: PERCENTAGES ARE | NDEPENDENTLY CALCULATED AND MAY NOT ADD TO PERCENTAGES SHOWN | N TOTALS DUE TO ROUNDI NG
* | NDI CATES LESS THAN . 05 PERCENT



CSP25/7 (Eng.)
Annex

CE122.R3

PROVISIONAL DRAFT OF THE PROGRAM BUDGET OF THE
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION FOR THE REGION
OF THE AMERICAS FOR 2000-2001

THE 122nd SESSION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Having considered Document CE122/7, which contains a tentative request to the
World Health Organization for US$ 82,686,000 without cost increases for the Region of
the Americas for 2000-2001; and

Noting that the Subcommittee on Planning and Programming has reviewed the
program budget proposal in general terms,

RESOLVES
1. To thank the Subcommittee on Planning and Programming for its review.
2. To recommend to the 25th Pan American Sanitary Conference, 50th Session of the
Regional Committee of WHO for the Americas, that it approve the 2000-2001 proposal
of US$ 82,686,000 without cost increases by adopting a resolution aong the following
lines:
THE 25th PAN AMERICAN SANITARY CONFERENCE,

Having considered Document CSP25/7 and the tentative request to the World
Health Organization for US$ 82,686,000 without cost increases for the Region of the
Americas for 2000-2001; and

Noting the recommendation of the 122nd Session of the Executive Committee,



CE122.R3 (Eng.)
Page 2

RESOLVES

To request the Director to transmit to the Director-General of WHO the request
for US$ 82,686,000 without cost increases for the Region of the Americas for 2000—
2001, for consideration by the WHO Executive Board and the World Heath Assembly in
1999.

(Adopted at the fifth plenary session,
24 June 1998)



